CH \$515.00 58865

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM698680

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		12/29/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Supergoop LLC	
Street Address:	149 Fifth Avenue, 8th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Registration Number:	5886561	SHIMMERSHADE
De alle Lace Messale and		OF INVINITE TO THE
Registration Number:	5764264	UNSEEN SUNSCREEN
Registration Number:	5905509	ZINCSCREEN
Registration Number:	5698041	EVERY. SINGLE. DAY.
Registration Number:	5723232	EXPERTS IN SPF
Registration Number:	5509224	OUNCE BY OUNCE
Registration Number:	6396838	SPF OBSESSED
Registration Number:	5814021	SUNNYSCREEN
Registration Number:	5607610	SUNSCREEN BARTENDER
Registration Number:	3840059	SUPERGOOP!
Registration Number:	5091242	SUPERGOOP!
Registration Number:	5100453	SUPERGOOP!
Registration Number:	5579791	SUPERGOOP! PLAY
Registration Number:	5711292	SUPERSCREEN
Registration Number:	3840066	DOCTOR T'S SUPERGOOP!
Serial Number:	88092346	LIVE BRIGHT
Serial Number:	88266135	WONDERSCREEN
Serial Number:	87837291	LIPSHADE
Serial Number:	88045104	BEAMSCREEN

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007545 FRAME: 0455

900666446

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87814480	PLAY BY SUPERGOOP!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place, 23rd Floor Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86385.003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Slattery/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=12. Sunshine - IP Release [Executed]#page1.tif

source=12. Sunshine - IP Release [Executed]#page2.tif

source=12. Sunshine - IP Release [Executed]#page3.tif

source=12. Sunshine - IP Release [Executed]#page4.tif

source=12. Sunshine - IP Release [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007545 FRAME: 0456

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of December 29, 2021, is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("Secured Party"), in favor of Supergoop LLC (f/k/a Taylor James, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (capitalized terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain (i) Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2020, by and among the Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto, and Secured Party (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), (ii) Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2020, by and between the Grantor and Secured Party (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), and (iii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 27, 2019, by and between the Grantor and Secured Party (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "IP Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in and continuing Lien on, with (only upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any default under any Loan Document) power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in all Proprietary Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), whether then-owned or existing and filed or thereafter acquired or arising and filed, including, without limitation, the Proprietary Collateral listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Patent Office (the "USPTO") on April 1, 2019 at Reel 006605, Frame 0852; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor requests a specific release of the security interest and continuing Lien granted and recorded against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby RELEASES, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, its security interest in and Lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, and any right, title or interest of Secured Party in the Intellectual Property Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Secured Party hereby re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys any and all right, title and interest that Secured Party may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantor.

Secured Party agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor and to provide the Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release contemplated hereby.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to its laws of conflicts).

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007545 FRAME: 0457

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Name:

vaine. Γitle:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Trademarks) - Supergoop!]

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 12/30/2021 REEL: 007545 FRAME: 0458